

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD
LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS
EQUITY RECEIVER FOR PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
MASTER FUND, et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:18-cv-12018-JSR

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW BY DEFENDANTS SENIOR HEALTH
INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA AND FUZION
ANALYTICS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS
THE PPCO RECEIVER'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Aidan M. McCormack (AMM 3017)
R. Brian Seibert (RS 1978)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

James D. Mathias (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kathleen A. Birrane (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Ellen E. Dew (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
The Marbury Building
6225 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21209-3600
(410) 580-3000

*Attorneys for Defendants
Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania and
Fuzion Analytics, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. The Investor Claims Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because the Receiver Lacks Standing to Assert Them | 8 |
| A. Applicable Legal Standard..... | 8 |
| B. The <i>Wagoner</i> Rule Bars the Receiver From Asserting the Investor Claims | 9 |
| II. The Investor Claims Should Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim in Any Event | 12 |
| A. The Threadbare Allegations Against Fuzion Are Insufficient to Support Any Cognizable Cause of Action..... | 13 |
| B. The Receiver Does Not State a Claim for Securities Fraud..... | 14 |
| C. The Receiver Does Not State a Claim for Aiding and Abetting Fraud | 19 |
| D. The Receiver’s Claim for Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty Also Fails..... | 22 |
| E. The Receiver’s RICO Claims Are Statutorily Barred by the RICO Amendment and Substantively Deficient..... | 23 |
| F. The Receiver’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Angermeir v. Cohen</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 24 |
| <i>Arbitron, Inc. v. 3 Cities, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>Arco Capital Corp. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>AVRA Surgical Robotics, Inc. v. Gombert</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Blythe v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 24 |
| <i>Buonasera v. Honest Co., Inc.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>Christine Asia Co. v. Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cobalt Multifamily Inv'rs I, LLC v. Arden</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms., S.A.R.L.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Crye Precision LLC v. Duro Textiles, LLC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 9 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 13 |
| <i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Electrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co.</i> , 783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 21 |
| <i>GAMCO Inv’rs, Inc. v. Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 838 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>Gavin/Somonese LLC v. D’Arnaud-Taylor</i> , 639 F. App’x 664 (2d Cir. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Gregor v. Rossi</i> , 120 A.D.3d 447, 992 N.Y.S.2d 17 (1st Dep’t 2014) | 20 |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hendrickson v. United States</i> , 791 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>IKB Int’l S.A. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 584 F. App’x 26 (2d Cir. 2014) | 16 |
| <i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Deriv. Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135, 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 307 A.D.2d 113, 760 N.Y.S.2d 157 (1st Dep’t 2003) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 446, 912 N.Y.S.2d 508 (2010) | 11 |
| <i>Koenig v. Boulder Brands, Inc.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 25 |
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375, 114 S. Ct. 1673 (1994)..... | 8 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Krause v. Forex Exch. Market, Inc.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ltd. v. Patriarch Partners, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... | 23 |
| <i>In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 17 |
| <i>Mahoney v. Endo Health Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 9841, 2016 WL 3951185 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2016) | 25 |
| <i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Mediators, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 822 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 651 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>Moss v. Morgan Stanley, Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1983)..... | 24 |
| <i>Nat’l Westminster Bank, U.S.A. v. Weksel</i> , 124 A.D.2d 144, 511 N.Y.S.2d 626 (1st Dep’t 1987), <i>lv denied</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 604, 519 N.Y.S.2d 1027 (Table) (1987)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ochre LLC v. Rockwell Architecture Planning & Design, P.C.</i> , No. 12-cv-2837, 2012 WL 6082387 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. v. Mayer Brown LLP</i> , 603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 602 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>Patrico v. Voya Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 7070, 2017 WL 2684065 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2017)..... | 12 |
| <i>Pehlivanian v. China Gerui Advanced Materials Grp., Ltd.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 15, 19 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re PetroChina Co. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 16 |
| <i>Picard v. HSBC Bank PLC</i> , 454 B.R. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , No. 18-cv-6658, ECF No. 292, MTD Op. | 24 |
| <i>Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa</i> , 874 F. Supp. 576 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) | 13 |
| <i>In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ritani, LLC v. Aghjayan</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 13, 18 |
| <i>Ross v. Bolton</i> , 904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 10 |
| <i>Salahuddin v. Cuomo</i> , 861 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988)..... | 12 |
| <i>Schwab v. E*TRADE Fin. Corp.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Standard & Poor's Rating Agency Litig.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Stanfield Offshore Leveraged Assets, Ltd. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 64 A.D.3d 472, 883 N.Y.S.2d 486 (1st Dep't 2009) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Taylor v. N.Y. Life Ins. & Annuity Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-06121, 2017 WL 2773699 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 16 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308, 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Sessa</i> , 125 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>VFP Invs. I LLC v. Foot Locker, Inc.</i> , 49 Misc. 3d 1210(A), 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 51554(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2015) | 20 |
| <i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>Warren v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 610 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Weinstein v. CohnReznick, LLP</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1140, 43 N.Y.S.3d 387 (2d Dep’t 2016)..... | 20 |
| <i>Weisblum v. Prophase Labs, Inc.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Williams v. Affinion Grp., LLC</i> , 889 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2018)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Woodson</i> , 136 A.D.3d 691, 24 N.Y.S.3d 706 (2d Dep’t 2016)..... | 21 |

Statutes and Rules

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1962..... | 24 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1964..... | 23, 24 |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... | 8, 14 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... | <i>passim</i> |
